



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 715/2018 & CRL.M.A. 35152/2018**

MS. X (MINOR)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Ms.
Shivani Verma, Mr. Piyush Singh and
Ms. Arthana Brahma, Advocates

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State
with SI Manju

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

04.11.2025

%

1. This Court notes that on the last date of hearing, counsel for respondent no. 2 was present. However, no one appeared on behalf of respondent no. 2, today.
2. In interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
3. Issue fresh notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing Process Fee within four weeks, for the next date of hearing.
4. Let reply be also called from respondent no. 2, with advance copy to the other side, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. List with connected matter on 05.02.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025/ns